

No. 24-1265

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TATI ABU KING, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Charles J. Cooper
Haley N. Proctor
John D. Ramer
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600 – Telephone
(202) 220-9601 – Facsimile

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General
ERIKA L. MALEY
Solicitor General
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

May 22, 2024

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	4
I. Statutory and factual background.....	4
II. Procedural background.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs’ claim does not fall within the limited <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to state sovereign immunity	14
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> is inapplicable where Plaintiffs have no federal right and are not seeking an anti-suit injunction	17
B. Sovereign immunity bars the claim against the Governor and Secretary of the Commonwealth because they lack the required special relation to enforcement of the challenged law	22
C. Congress has foreclosed private suits for equitable enforcement of the Virginia Readmission Act.....	29
II. Plaintiffs’ claim is further barred by the <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine.....	35

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1961).....	35
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bragg v. West Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1951)	31
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	27
<i>Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	28

<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021)	23, 24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury of State of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Gibbs</i> , 99 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Hopkins v. Hosemann</i> , 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 83 F.4th 312 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	6
<i>Industrial Servs. Grp. v. Dobson</i> , 68 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023)	22, 28
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Lee-Thomas v. Prince George's Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 666 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	33
<i>Lytle v. Griffith</i> , 240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	2, 13, 22, 23
<i>McConnell v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Merritt v. Jones</i> , 259 Ark. 380 (1976)	31

<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	27
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Beamer</i> , 933 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va. 1996)	5, 8
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1873).....	18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	15
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15, 21, 29
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979)	25
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Fed'n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	22
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868), <i>overruled on other grounds by Morgan</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885)	33

<i>Trump v. D.C.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021).....	19
<i>In re Trump</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	19
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. States of La., Tex., Miss., Ala., & Fla.</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	9
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	11
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart (VOPA)</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	23
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	15
<i>Williams on Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves</i> , 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020).....	38, 39
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zito v. North Carolina Costal Resources Comm’n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021)	12
Statutes	
Act of Feb. 1, 1870, c. 12, 16 Stat. 63.....	8

Act of Feb. 23, 1870, c. 19, 16 Stat. 67	8
Act of July 15, 1870	8
Act of June 22, 1868, c. 69, 15 Stat. 72	8
Act of June 25, 1868, c. 70, 15 Stat. 73	8
Act of Mar. 20, 1870, c. 39, 16 Stat. 80	8
Va. Code § 24.2-409	5
Va. Code § 24.2-417	5
Va. Code § 24.2-427	5
Virginia Readmission Act, 16 Stat. 62 (1870).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 SAMUEL WILLISTON, THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 402 (1923)	32
2 SAMUEL WILLISTON, THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 663 (1923).....	31
13 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 37:1 (4th ed.).....	32
Scott A. Mager & Elaine J. LaFlamme, <i>At the “Apex” of the Problem: Stopping the Abuse of Requests for Depositions of High Rankings “Apex” Executives</i> , 23 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q. 19 (2004)	26
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	33
Va. Const. art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const. art. III, § 1 (1869)	9, 37
Va. Const. art. III, § 14 (1830)	4
Va. Const. art. V, § 12	6, 27
